
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take 
no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy 
or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising 
from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 08178)

MAJOR TRANSACTION
(1) CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT ON INVESTMENT PROPERTIES HELD 

BY A SUBSIDIARY;
(2) SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS TO EXTEND LOANS; AND

(3) LEASE OF PROPERTY HELD BY A SUBSIDIARY

THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

On 3 January 2022, Guangzhou Xinfeng entered into the Construction Contract with the 

Contractor in relation to Works of the Property at a consideration of RMB50 million (equivalent 

of approximately HK$61.35 million).

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS TO EXTEND LOANS

On 31 December 2021, the Company and Deyong Technology entered into Supplemental 

Agreements with Dehuang to extend the maturity dates of the remaining of the Construction 

Loan and the Loan in the principal amounts of approximately HK$7,876,000 and 

HK$50,136,000 by one year to 15 October 2023 and 2 September 2023, respectively.

THE LEASE

On 26 March 2021, Guangzhou Xinfeng as landlord entered into the Lease with Guangzhou 

Jiayi Seniors Care as tenant to lease out the Property for 20 years commencing from 5 March 

2021.



– 2 –

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Since one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined in Rule 19.07 of the GEM 

Listing Rules) in respect of the Construction Contract and the Lease (on a standalone basis) and 

the Supplemental Agreements (on an aggregated basis) exceeds 25% but all of them are under 

100%, the transactions contemplated thereunder constituted major transactions for the Company 

under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules and are subject to the reporting, announcement, 

circular and Shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules.

Further, the extensions of the maturity dates of the Loan and the Construction Loan (on an 

aggregated basis) constituted advance to entity under Rule 17.15 of the GEM Listing Rules 

as the asset ratio (as defined in Rule 19.07 of the GEM Listing Rules) exceeds 8%. As the 

extensions of the Loan and the Construction Loan are advance to entity, they are subject to the 

disclosure requirements under Rule 17.17 of the GEM Listing Rules.

Due to inadvertent mistake, the Company failed to make timely disclosure on the Construction 

Contract, the Supplemental Agreements, the Lease and the advance to entity. Such failure was 

unintentional and was due to a misunderstanding and misinterpretation of the GEM Listing 

Rules on the part of the management of the Company.

The Company did not previously consider that the aforementioned transactions would constitute 

a transaction or an advance to entity under the GEM Listing Rules and therefore, was unaware 

that the notifiable transaction requirements under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules and 

the advance to entity disclosure requirements under Chapter 17 of the GEM Listing Rules were 

applicable.

DESPATCH OF CIRCULAR

A circular containing, among other things, (i) further information in relation to the Construction 

Contract, the Supplemental Agreements and the Lease; (ii) the notice convening EGM; and (iii) 

other information as required under the GEM Listing Rules is expected to be despatched to the 

Shareholders on or before 11 November 2022 in accordance with the GEM Listing Rules.

If the entering into of the Construction Contract was voted down by the Shareholders at the 

EGM, there would be no impact as the Works had been completed before 30 April 2022 in 

accordance with the Construction Contract. If the Lease and/or the Supplemental Agreements were 

voted down by the Shareholders at the EGM, the Company will terminate the Lease and/or the 

Supplemental Agreements in accordance with the applicable laws, rules and regulations. In such 

event, the Company may face litigation risk and the financials of the Group may also be affected.



– 3 –

INTRODUCTION-CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

On 3 January 2022, Guangzhou Xinfeng entered into the Construction Contract with the 

Contractor in relation to Works of the Property.

PRINCIPAL TERMS OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

The principal terms of the Construction Contract are as follows:

Date : 3 January 2022

Parties : (1) The Guangzhou Xinfeng; and

(2) The Contractor

Subject matter : The Guangzhou Xinfeng and the Contractor agreed that the 

Contractor should carry out the Works in relation to the asset 

enhancement of the Property.

Consideration : The total contracted amount under the Construction Contract was 

RMB50 million (equivalent to approximately HK$61.35 million), 

comprising RMB26.3 million for structural reinforcement work and 

RMB23.7 million for renovation work. Full payment was agreed to 

be made in one tranche upon Completion.

The consideration was financed by a loan facility from a PRC 

commercial bank.

The consideration under the Construction Contract was arrived at 

based on normal commercial terms after arm’s length negotiation 

between Guangzhou Xinfeng and the Contractor and was 

determined with reference to (i) the size and project design of the 

Works; and (ii) the reasons for and benefits of the Works under 

the Construction Contract as stated under the section headed 

“REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE WORKS UNDER 

THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT & THE LEASE” below.

The Directors believe that the consideration under the Construction 

Contract is fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company 

and the Shareholders as a whole.



– 4 –

Term of Construction : The Works should commence before 10 January 2022 and complete 

before 30 April 2022.

Commencement Date : Before 10 January 2022, being the agreed commencement date of 

the Works

Completion : The Works were expected to be complete before 30 April 2022. 

Completion shall be subject to the passing of the quality inspection 

of the Works.

The Contractor shall evacuate from the Property within 10 days 

from the date of Completion, otherwise Guangzhou Xinfeng may 

evacuate the construction machines and tools of the Contractor and 

all costs and losses arising therefrom born by the Contractor.

Completion took place in April 2022 and the payment obligation 

owed by Guangzhou Xinfeng was fully discharged.

Subcontracting : The Contractor may not subcontract the Works to any third parties 

without the consent of Guangzhou Xinfeng during the term of the 

Construction Contract.

Defects and rectification : If the Works fail to pass the inspection of the relevant quality 

inspection departments, the Contractor shall repair and rectify 

according to the plan proposed by such departments and the 

requirements of Guangzhou Xinfeng.

If the Contractor does not repair or rectify the Works, Guangzhou 

Xinfeng may unilaterally terminate the Construction Contract 

and engage a third party to carry out the Works. The Contractor 

shall bear all such costs and losses arising from the delay in 

Completion.

Warranty : The Contractor shall undertake the warranty obligation after the 

Completion, otherwise the Contractor shall bear the losses arising 

therefrom and Guangzhou Xinfeng may engage a third party to 

carry out such works. The Contractor shall bear all such costs and 

losses.



– 5 –

INTRODUCTION-EXTENSIONS OF THE CONSTRUCTION LOAN AND LOAN

On 31 December 2021, the Company and Deyong Technology entered into the Supplemental 

Agreements with Dehuang to extend the maturity dates of the remaining of the Construction Loan 

and the Loan in the principal amounts of approximately HK$7,876,000 and HK$50,136,000 by 1 

year to 15 October 2023 and 2 September 2023, respectively.

BACKGROUND OF THE CONSTRUCTION LOAN AND LOAN

The Company acquired 19% of the equity interest of Dehuang and the Loan for a total 

consideration of RMB66,341,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$72,842,000 at the time) on 4 

September 2019. The consideration was satisfied by the issue of promissory note by the Group 

to the vendor, Mr. Wen Hongbiao* (溫 洪 標). At the time of the acquisition, the shareholders 

of Dehuang had provided loans to Dehuang on a pro rata basis and the Loan acquired by 

the Company represent 19% of the aggregate amount of the loans granted by the Dehuang 

shareholders to Dehuang. The Loan is unsecured and non-interest bearing.

At the time of the acquisition, Dehuang held the Dehuang Property and the data centres, dataracks 

and commercial properties thereon were under construction. Dehuang intended to build three 

buildings as data centres. The Dehuang shareholders further granted loans to Dehuang on a 

pro rata basis for the constructions. On 16 October 2020, the Company granted Dehuang the 

Construction Loan on a pro rata basis to fund the building of data centres. The Construction Loan 

is unsecured and non-interest bearing.

BASIS OF DETERMINING THE AMOUNT OF THE CONSTRUCTION LOAN

The amount of the Construction Loan were agreed upon between the Company and Dehuang 

after arm’s length negotiations and having regard to (i) the capital needs of Dehuang for the 

constructions on the Dehuang Property; (ii) the financial circumstances of Dehuang and the 

Group; (iii) credit assessment on Dehuang conducted by the Group; and (iv) the progress of the 

constructions on the Dehuang Property.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE LOAN AND THE CONSTRUCTION LOAN

The Loan was acquired by the Company as part of its acquisition of 19% of equity interest 

in Dehuang. The Loan represented 19% of the aggregate amount of the loans granted by the 

Dehuang shareholders to fund the constructions at the time of the acquisition.



– 6 –

At the time of acquiring Dehuang, in light of (i) the grant of loans by Dehuang shareholders 

to Dehuang for the ongoing constructions on the Dehuang Property; (ii) Dehuang’s capital need 

for the constructions; (iii) the strategic importance and financial benefits Dehuang would bring 

to the Group upon completion of the constructions on the Dehuang Property as further set out 

under the section headed ‘REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE EXTENSIONS OF THE 

CONSTRUCTION LOAN AND THE LOAN’ below; and (iv) the financial positions of the Group 

and Dehuang at the time, the Directors considered that the grant and terms of the Loan are fair 

and reasonable in the interests of the Company and Shareholders as a whole.

Dehuang intended to build three buildings on the Dehuang Property as data centres. In light of 

(i) Dehuang’s capital need for the constructions; (ii) the benefits the data centres and data racks 

therein would generate to the Group upon completion as set out in detail under the section headed 

‘REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE EXTENSIONS OF THE CONSTRUCTION LOAN 

AND THE LOAN’ below; (iii) the financial positions of the Group and Dehuang at the time; and (iv) 

the Construction Loan being funded by internal resources of the Group, the Directors considered 

that the grant and terms of the Construction Loan are fair and reasonable in the interests of the 

Company and Shareholders as a whole.

PRINCIPAL TERMS OF EXTENSION OF THE CONSTRUCTION LOAN

Date : 31 December 2021

Parties : (1) the Company as lender; and

(2) Dehuang as borrower

Subject matter : The Company and Dehuang agreed that the maturity date of the 

remaining of the unsecured and non-interest bearing Construction 

Loan in the principal amount of approximately HK$7,876,000 shall 

be extended by 1 year to 15 October 2023.

PRINCIPAL TERMS OF EXTENSION OF THE LOAN

Date : 31 December 2021

Parties : (1) Deyong Technology as lender; and

(2) Dehuang as borrower

Subject matter : Deyong Technology and Dehuang agreed that the maturity date 

of the remaining of the unsecured and non-interest bearing Loan 

in the principal amount of approximately HK$50,136,000 shall be 

extended by 1 year to 2 September 2023.



– 7 –

INTRODUCTION-THE LEASE

On 26 March 2021, Guangzhou Xinfeng as landlord entered into the Lease with Guangzhou Jiayi 

Seniors Care as tenant to lease out the Property for 20 years commencing from 5 March 2021.

BACKGROUND OF THE PROPERTY

On 7 April 2016, the Company, acquired 100% equity interest in Joyunited and the Sale Loan 

for a consideration of RMB178,000,000 (equivalent to HK$215,389,000 at the time). Joyunited 

indirectly held the Property via its subsidiary. At the time of the acquisition, the Group intended 

to refurbish the Property and occupy it as the Group’s PRC headquarters.

On 2 August 2019, the Group entered into an agreement to sell 100% equity interest in Joyunited 

and the Sale Loan for a consideration of RMB260,000,000. It has always been the Company’s 

business strategy to make appropriate business decisions and adjustments according to the market 

conditions to create greater value for the Group and the Shareholders. In light of new business 

opportunities emerging from big data, data centres and smart cities at the time, the Group 

intended the proceeds from the disposal to be utilized to implement the Group’s business strategy 

on opportunities arising from the trends. However, completion for the disposal did not take place 

and the transaction lapsed as announced by the Company on 20 December 2019.

Since then, the Company had been seeking a purchaser for the Property. Guangzhou Jiayi Seniors 

Care approached the Group to rent the Property to operate a care home. As the Company had 

not been able to enter into any agreement with a purchaser to sell the Property since lapse of the 

disposal and the Property had remained idle, the Directors consider that, in light of the market 

conditions and in view of the foregoing, a change in the use of the Property to lease the Property 

to Guangzhou Jiayi Seniors Care to generate rental income to the Group would be fair and 

reasonable and in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

PRINCIPAL TERMS OF THE LEASE

Date : 26 March 2021

Parties : (1) Guangzhou Xinfeng as landlord; and

(2) Guangzhou Jiayi Seniors Care as tenant



– 8 –

Rent & management 
fee

: RMB75 per month per square meter (approximately RMB788,905 

per month) for the first year of the Lease.

The total rent and management fee payable by Guangzhou Jiayi 

Seniors Care to Guangzhou Xinfeng under the Lease shall be 

approximately RMB249,645,000.

Taking into account the cost of the Loan Facility and the RMB50 

million payable by the Group under the Construction Contract, the 

expected annual return is approximately RMB9,538,000 during the 

term of the Lease.

The rent and management fee under the Lease was arrived at based 

on normal commercial terms after arm’s length negotiation between 

Guangzhou Xinfeng and Guangzhou Jiayi Seniors Care and was 

determined with reference to the prevailing market rental and 

management fee of properties of similar type, age and location.

Increment on rent & 
management fee

: An increment of 3% per annum during the term of the Lease

Term : 20 years from 5 March 2021

Payment Term : Upon signing of the Lease, Guangzhou Jiayi Seniors Care shall 

pay Guangzhou Xinfeng RMB788,905 as first month rent and a 

deposit of RMB1,577,810.

The rent and management fee shall be payable by Guangzhou Jiayi 

Seniors Care to Guangzhou Xinfeng per month by the 10th day of 

a calendar month.

Use of Premise : commercial, office and other use permitted by the laws and 

regulations of the PRC

The Directors consider that the terms of the Construction Contract and the Lease and the 

consideration thereunder and the terms of the Supplemental Agreements are fair and reasonable 

and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole. To the best knowledge, 

information and belief of the Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, the Contractor, 

Dehuang and Guangzhou Jiayi Seniors Care and their ultimate beneficial owner(s) are Independent 

Third Parties.



– 9 –

INFORMATION ON THE CREDIT RISK RELATING TO THE LOAN EXTENSIONS

The extensions in respect of the Construction Loan and Loan were made based on the Group’s 

credit assessment on Dehuang. In assessing the financial strength and repayment ability of 

Dehuang, the Group has considered (i) the progress of the constructions on the Dehuang Property; 

(ii) the financial information of Dehuang; (iii) the value of data centres, dataracks and commercial 

properties in the vicinity; and (iv) the financial benefits the completion of the constructions on the 

Dehuang Property would bring for the Group.

After taking into account the factors disclosed above in assessing the risk of the extensions, the 

Group considers that the risks involved in the extensions are acceptable to the Group.

BASIS OF THE IMPAIRMENT ASSESSMENT ON THE LOANS

The directors of the Company monitored the collectability of the loan receivables of the 

Construction Loan and the Loan closely with reference to Dehuang’s creditworthiness and 

repayment ability. The management considered the audited accounts, unaudited management 

accounts and valuation reports on Dehuang and believes that no impairment allowance is necessary 

in respect of these receivables as they are considered fully recoverable.

INFORMATION ON THE CONTRACTOR

The Contractor is a company established in the PRC with limited liability. It is principally 

engaged in construction, decoration and infrastructure construction business.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable 

enquiries, the Contractor and its respective ultimate beneficial owner(s) are Independent Third 

Parties. The ultimate beneficial owner of the Contractor is 化州市良光鎮經濟發展辦公室 (Huazhou 

City Liangguang Town Economic Development Office*), a PRC state-owned enterprise.

INFORMATION ON DEHUANG

Dehuang is a company established in the PRC with limited liability and is principally engaged 

in business services. The principal asset of Dehuang is the Dehuang Property. Dehuang is 

owned as to 20.25% by each of Mr. Wen Hongbiao* (溫洪標), Mr. Zhang Rong* (張榮), Mr. 

Zhen Weiping* (甄衛平) and Mr. Deng Ge Lun* (鄧歌倫), respectively, and 19.0% by Deyong 

Technology.

Saved as Mr. Zhang Rong who is a substantial shareholder of the Company holding approximately 

22.38% of the shareholding of the Company as at the date of this announcement, to the best of 

the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, the other 

shareholders of Dehuang are Independent Third Parties.



– 10 –

INFORMATION ON DEYONG TECHNOLOGY

Deyong Technology is a company established in the PRC with limited liability. It is wholly owned 

by the Company and is principally engaged in investment holding.

INFORMATION ON GUANGZHOU JIAYI SENIORS CARE

Guangzhou Jiayi Seniors Care is a company established under PRC laws with limited liability and 

is principally engaged in provision of elderly care, rehabilitation and health consultation service. 

Guangzhou Jiayi Seniors Care is owned as to 10.0% by each of Mr. Huang Yanguang* (黃延光) 

and Mr. Yu Xiaoshi* (於小石), respectively, 22.0% by Guangzhou Motuo Investment Company 

Limited* (廣州摩托投資有限公司) and 58.0% by Ying Chuang Entrepreneurship Investment 

(Guangzhou) Partnership (Limited Partnership)* (盈創創業投資(廣州)合夥企業(有限合夥)). The 

ultimate beneficial owners of Guangzhou Motuo Investment Company Limited are Mr. Zhou 

Huahan* (周華漢) and Ms. Chen Wenrou* (陳文柔), who hold 90.0% and 10.0% of the company, 

respectively.

The ultimate beneficial owners of Ying Chuang Entrepreneurship Investment (Guangzhou) Partnership 

(Limited Partnership) are Mr. Hu Dilong* (胡迪龍), Mr. Li Guoqin* (李國芹) and Mr. Ning Zhu* (寧
柱), who hold approximately 70.7%, 20.7% and 8.6% of the partnership, respectively.

Guangzhou Jiayi Senior Care was referred to Guangzhou Xinfeng via contacts of the legal 

representative of Guangzhou Xinfeng, Mr. Leung Wai Kee* (梁偉基). To the best of the Directors’ 

knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, each of Guangzhou 

Jiayi Seniors Care and its ultimate beneficial owner(s) are Independent Third Parties. Each of 

Guangzhou Jiayi Seniors Care and its ultimate beneficial owners do not have any past or present 

relationships with the Company or its connected persons.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE WORKS UNDER THE CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT AND THE LEASE

The Company is an investment holding company principally engaged in information technology (IT) 

related businesses, including provision of integrated marketing AI solutions, big data analytics, 

system integration services and data storage to clients across different industries in the RPC and 

Hong Kong. Guangzhou Xinfeng is an investment holding company principally engaged in holding 

the Property for investment purposes.



– 11 –

Guangzhou Xinfeng as landlord entered into the Lease to let the Property to Guangzhou Jiayi 

Seniors Care with terms set out in this announcement. Guangzhou Jiayi Seniors Care intends to 

operate a care home for seniors at the Property. According to the relevant laws and regulations in 

the PRC, the premise for such purposes requires level 8 anti-earthquake standard to be met. The 

Property at the material time was only able to meet level 7 anti-earthquake standard and was not 

able to meet the requirements to operate a senior care home by the tenant.

The Works were undertaken to ensure that the Property meets level 8 anti-earthquake standard 

and a higher level of fire safety standards required for the operation of a senior care home by the 

tenant in accordance with the relevant PRC laws and regulations. Given that the term of the Lease 

is 20 years, the average amortised cost of the Works on a straight-line basis would be RMB2.5 

million per year. The Property would yield a rent and management fees of approximately RMB9.5 

million for the first year with a 3% rent hike per year and the Lease is a long-term lease.

Further, taking into account of the cost of the Loan Facility and the RMB50 million payable by 

the Group to the Contractor under the Construction Contract, the Lease would, during its term, 

generate expected annual return of approximately RMB9,538,000 for the Group. As such, the 

Group would receive stable rental income for the coming 20 years while incurring little costs and 

utilizing the Property that had been idle before.

Taking into consideration of the aforesaid, the Board considered the entering into of the 

Construction Contract and the Lease on such terms were fair and reasonable and in the interest of 

the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE EXTENSIONS OF THE CONSTRUCTION 
LOAN AND THE LOAN

The Construction Loan and the Loan would have been repayable by Dehuang on the original 

maturity dates with its cash reserves and/or rely on other fundraising and financing activities. In 

light of Dehuang’s role of developing and expanding the Group’s principal business in the PRC 

and the capital needs of developing the Dehuang Property, the Supplemental Agreements extending 

the maturity dates of the Construction Loan and the Loan will allow Dehuang to have more 

financial flexibility and to utilise its resources for development of the Dehuang Property to realise 

its full potential to the Group and for general working capital purpose. The other shareholders of 

Dehuang have also granted extensions to the loans they granted to Dehuang on a pro rata basis.

The Group considers that the development of the Dehuang Property is strategic to the further 

development of the Group’s core business in the PRC and will also benefit the Group in 

generating rental income. The completion of the constructions of the data centres and dataracks on 

the Dehuang Property will enable the Group to provide more comprehensive and integrated data 

modelling, big data, artificial intelligence, business intelligence technology and datarack services 

to its clients. Further, the commercial properties and data centres will be leased to third parties 

solicited by the Group and/or referred by Dehuang to generate rental income for the Group.



– 12 –

The Dehuang Property is located in Nansha District, a core area of Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao 

Greater Bay Area and is intended to be developed into a comprehensive transportation hub of the 

Greater Bay Area. The development of the Dehuang Property is a core infrastructure project of 

Guangzhou Nansha Economic and Technological Development Zone and as a result, the process 

of the project development is speeded up. The Directors considered Nansha as a strategic location 

for the Group to enter into the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area market and to 

capture the growing demand for datacentres and dataracks.

In light of the foregoing, the Directors believe that, despite the Group only holding 19% of the 

equity interest of Dehuang, the Dehuang Property would, upon completion, be the first data 

centres and dataracks owned by the Group that would further the development of the Group’s core 

business in the PRC and capture the growing demand for datacentres and dataracks to generate 

increase revenue and rental income for the Group. The Directors also believe that the strategic 

location of the Dehuang Property in the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area would 

generate amplified returns for the Group.

The Supplemental Agreements were arrived after arm’s length negotiation between the Company 

and Deyong Technology with Dehuang, with reference to, among other things, (i) the Group’s 

and Dehuang’s financial and cash positions; (ii) the capital requirements for the constructions on 

the Dehuang Property; and the (iii) the revenue and rental income the Dehuang Property, upon 

completion, will generate to the Group.

In view of the above, the Directors believe that it is in the interest of the Group to extend the 

maturity dates of the Construction Loan and Loan. The Board considers that the Supplemental 

Agreements are fair and reasonable and is in the interest of the Company and its Shareholders as 

a whole.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Since one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined in Rule 19.07 of the GEM 

Listing Rules) in respect of the Construction Contract and the Lease (on a standalone basis) and 

the Supplemental Agreements (on an aggregated basis) exceeds 25% but all of them are under 

100%, the transactions contemplated thereunder constituted major transactions for the Company 

under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules and are subject to the reporting, announcement, 

circular and Shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules.

Further, the extensions of the maturity dates of the Loan and the Construction Loan (on an 

aggregated basis) constituted advance to an entity under Rule 17.15 of the GEM Listing Rules 

as the asset ratio (as defined in Rule 19.07 of the GEM Listing Rules) exceeds 8%. As the 

extensions of the Loan and the Construction Loan are advance to entity, it is subject to the 

disclosure requirements under Rule 17.17 of the GEM Listing Rules.



– 13 –

INTERNAL CONTROL

Staff member(s) who are assigned to oversee a transaction shall report to the senior management 

and the executive Directors of the Company the information related to the transaction once 

they are available, including but not limited to (i) a description and the status of the potential 

transaction; (ii) the structure of the potential transaction; (iii) details of the parties involved; and 

(iv) the consideration of the transaction. The senior management and the executive Directors of 

the Company will then consider the information provided and determine the applicability of the 

notifiable transactions disclosure requirements under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules and 

the disclosure requirements under Chapter 17 of the GEM Listing Rules in relation to advance 

to entity. In the event that disclosure is required for the transaction, the announcement and 

circular (if required) will be prepared. Information on the potential transaction together with the 

announcement and circular (if required) will be provided to the Board for review, consideration 

and approval.

REASONS FOR THE NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE GEM LISTING RULES

The Construction Contract, Supplemental Agreements and the Lease constituted major transactions 

for the Company under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules. The extensions of the maturity 

dates of the Construction Loan and the Loan constituted advances to an entity under Rule 17.15 

of the GEM Listing Rules. The Company’s failure to announce the major transactions and the 

advance to entity and to issue circular and seek Shareholders’ approval for the major transactions 

constituted a breach of the GEM Listing Rules. The non-compliance was due to the management’s 

misunderstanding and misinterpretation of Chapters 17 and 19 of the Listing Rules and the non-

compliance was inadvertent and unintentional.

The reasons for the Company’s non-compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the transactions 

are as follows:

1. The Company did not consider that asset enhancement of a self-owned property for fulfilling 

the required standards for the tenant’s operation of a senior care home at the Property would 

fall within the meaning of “transaction” under Rule 19.04(1) of the GEM Listing Rules;

2. The Company did not have operating lease operation prior to entering into the Lease and so 

the Group did not consider that, by virtue of the rental income under the Lease or number 

of lease involved, the entering into the Lease would represent a 200% or more increase in 

the scale of the Group’s existing operations conducted through similar lease arrangement and 

rendering the Lease to be a “transaction” of the Group under Rule 19.04(1)(d) of the GEM 

Listing Rules; and



– 14 –

3. Owning to the misbelief that entering into the Supplemental Agreements would be exempted 

from being a “transaction” of the Company under Rule 19.04 (1)(e)(ii) of the GEM Listing 

Rules, the Company did not consider entering into the Supplemental Agreements would fall 

within the meaning of “transaction” under Rule 19.04(1) of the GEM Listing Rules.

4. As the Company mistakenly believed that the extensions of the maturity dates of the Loan 

and Construction Loan did not constitute transactions of the Company under Rule 19.04 (1)(e)

(ii) of the GEM Listing Rules, the Company did not consider entering into the Supplemental 

Agreements to extend the Loan and the Construction Loan would be an advance to entity 

under Rule 17.15 of the GEM Listing Rules.

REMEDIAL ACTIONS

The Board, having been fully informed of the facts of the transactions disclosed herein, considers 

that the failure to comply with the GEM Listing Rules was inadvertent and can be avoided going 

forward. The Company takes the incident seriously and shall take the following actions to prevent 

similar events from re-occurring and to ensure the applicable GEM Listing Rules requirements 

will be complied with going forward:

Remedial 
Action No. Remedial Action

Implementation 
Timeline

1. the Company published this announcement to inform the 

public of the transactions disclosed herein and an EGM to 

be convened for the Shareholders to consider, and if thought 

fit, rectify the entering into of the Construction Contract, the 

Supplemental Agreements and the Lease

N/A

2. the Company will arrange for training for its employees, 

including the Directors, the senior management, the business 

operation and finance departments, to strengthen their 

familiarity with the GEM Listing Rules and enhance their 

awareness of compliance with the relevant internal control 

procedures relating to the Group’s notifiable transactions and 

advance to entity

Within 2 months 

from the date of 

this announcement

3. the Company will provide detailed guidelines relating to 

notifiable transactions and advance to entity under the 

GEM Listing Rules for all the Directors as well as senior 

management in order to strengthen and reinforce their existing 

knowledge relating to notifiable transactions and advance to 

entity as well as their ability to identify potential issues at 

early stage

Around 1 month 

from the date of 

this announcement



– 15 –

4. the Company will set up a reporting guideline such that the 

staff should evaluate the proposed transactions and report 

to the relevant personnel if the proposed transactions may 

constitute notifiable transactions and/or advance to entity and/

or in case they are in doubt prior to the entering into of 

those transactions. The relevant personnel shall further assess 

the proposed transactions and comply with their reporting 

obligations as well as submit to the Board for approval.

Around 1 month 

from the date of 

this announcement

5. the Company will seek advice of external professional advisers 

from time to time with respect to the continual compliance 

with the GEM Listing Rules prior to entering into any 

notifiable transactions or advance to entity

N/A

6. the Company will also implement the above measures at the 

subsidiary level to ensure prompt reporting of any proposed 

transaction(s) or event(s) where the transactions may constitute 

notifiable transactions or advance to entity

Around 1 month 

from the date of 

this announcement

Having considered that the non-compliance with the GEM Listing Rules was unintentional and 

was due to misunderstanding and misinterpretation of the GEM Listing Rules on the part of the 

management of the Company, the aforementioned remedial actions would strengthen the knowledge 

and understanding of the management and the relevant personnel on notifiable transaction 

requirements under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules and on advance to entity disclosure 

requirements under Chapter 17 of the GEM Listing Rules. The Company’s internal control would 

also be strengthened to assist the management and the relevant personnel on identifying notifiable 

transactions and/or advance to entity. In view of the foregoing, the implementation of the above 

remedial actions can ensure that the Company will comply with the relevant GEM Listing Rules 

on a continuous basis.

DESPATCH OF CIRCULAR

A circular containing, among other things, (i) further information in relation to the Construction 

Contract, the Supplemental Agreements and the Lease; (ii) the notice convening EGM; and (iii) 

other information as required under the GEM Listing Rules is expected to be despatched to the 

Shareholders on or before 11 November 2022 in accordance with the GEM Listing Rules.

If the entering into of the Construction Contract was voted down by the Shareholders at the 

EGM, there would be no impact as the Works had been completed before 30 April 2022 in 

accordance with the Construction Contract. If the Lease and/or the Supplemental Agreements were 

voted down by the Shareholders at the EGM, the Company will terminate the Lease and/or the 

Supplemental Agreements in accordance with the applicable laws, rules and regulations. In such 

event, the Company may face litigation risk and the financials of the Group may also be affected.



– 16 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the terms used herein shall have the 

following meanings:

“Board” the board of directors of the Company

“Completion” completion of the Works in accordance with the terms of the 

Construction Contract

“Construction Contract” the construction contract dated 3 January 2022 entered into 

between Guangzhou Xinfeng and the Contractor in relation to the 

asset enhancement works on the Property

“Construction Loan” a loan in the principal amount of HK$8,500,000 granted by 

the Company to the Dehuang for the construction of buildings 

on land held by Dehuang. The outstanding principal amount is 

approximately HK$7,876,000 as at 31 December 2021

”Contractor” Guangdong Wing Kei Hung Yip Construction Work Main Co. 

Ltd* (東榮基鴻業建築工程總公司), an Independent Third Party

“Dehuang” Guangzhou Dehuang Investment Company Limited* (廣州市德煌
投資有限公司), a company established in the PRC with limited 

liability

“Dehuang Property” two parcels of land and one building with a data centre owned 

by Dehuang and located in South of Shinan Highway, Nansha 

District, Guangzhou* (廣州市南沙區市南公路南側)

“Deyong Technology” Guangzhou Deyong Technology Investment Co., Ltd.* (廣州市德
永科技投資有限公司), a company incorporated in the PRC with 

limited liability and a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company

“Directors” directors of the Company

“EGM” the extraordinary general meeting of the Company to be convened 

for the Shareholders to consider, and if thought fit, rectify the 

entering into of the Construction Contract, the Supplemental 

Agreements and the Lease

”GEM” GEM operated by the Stock Exchange



– 17 –

“GEM Listing Rules” Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock 

Exchange

”Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“Guangzhou Jiayi Senior Care” Guangzhou City Jiayi Seniors Care Co. Ltd.* (廣州市嘉怡頤養院
有限公司), a company established under PRC laws with limited 

liability and an Independent Third Party

“Guangzhou Xinfeng” 廣州信豐投資諮詢有限公司 (Guangzhou Xinfeng Investment 

Consultancy Company Limited*), an indirect wholly-owned 

subsidiary of the Company

”HK$” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong 

“Hong Kong” Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

“Independent Third Party(ies)” any individual(s) or company(ies) not being the connected persons 

(as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company, 

independent of the Company and its connected persons and not 

connected with any of them or their respective associate(s)

“Joyunited” Joyunited Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the 

British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is indirectly 

wholly owned by the Company

“Lease” the operating lease of the Property by Guangzhou Xinfeng to 

an Independent Third Party tenant for a period of 20 years 

commencing from 5 March 2021

“Loan” a loan receivable in the principal amount of RMB51,199,000 

(equivalent to approximately HK$62.82 million) acquired by the 

Group as part of its acquisition of Dehuang. The outstanding 

principal amount is approximately HK$50,136,000 as at 31 

December 2021

“Loan Facility” a loan facility secured by the Group from a PRC commercial 

bank in the principal amount of RMB50 million to settle the 

consideration payable the Construction Contract

“PRC” the People’s Republic of China



– 18 –

“Property” Guangzhou Xinfeng’s investment properties located at 廣州市天
河區麓景路123號 (123 Lujing Road, Tianhe District, Guangzhou 

City*)

“RMB” Renminbi, the lawful currency of PRC

“Sale Loan” all obligations, liabilities and debts owing or incurred by 

Joyunited to the then shareholders of Joyunited at the time of the 

Company acquiring Joyunited

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of the share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of 

the Company

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Supplemental Agreements” two supplemental agreements dated 31 December 2021 entered 

into between Deyong Technology, the Company and Dehuang 

in relation to the extensions of the maturity dates of the 

Construction Loan and the Loan

“Works” all the works, services, performances that the Construction 

Contract requires the Contractor to perform, provide and deliver 

including but not limited to reconstruction and decoration 

works of the part plan layout and other similar and incidental 

obligations of the Contractor under the Construction Contract

”%” per cent.

For illustration purposes, amounts in RMB in this announcement have been translated into HK$ 

based on the exchange rate of RMB1 = HK$1.227. Such conversion shall not be construed as 

representations that amounts in RMB were or may have been converted into HK$ at such rate or 

any other exchange rate.

By order of the Board

China Information Technology Development Limited
Wong King Shiu, Daniel

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 21 October 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Wong King Shiu, Daniel (Chairman 
and Chief Executive Officer) and Mr. Chang Ki Sum Clark as executive Directors; Mr. Hung Hing 
Man, Mr. Wong Hoi Kuen and Dr. Chen Shengrong as independent non-executive Directors.



– 19 –

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, 
includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the 
GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of giving information with 
regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the 
best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and 
complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters 
the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will be available on the Company’s website http://www.citd.com.hk and will 
remain on the “Latest Company Announcement” page on the GEM website at http://www.hkgem.
com for at least 7 days from the date of its posting.

* For identification purpose only



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /Batang
    /BatangChe
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /Calibri
    /Calibri-Bold
    /Calibri-BoldItalic
    /Calibri-Italic
    /Cambria
    /Cambria-Bold
    /Cambria-BoldItalic
    /Cambria-Italic
    /CambriaMath
    /Candara
    /Candara-Bold
    /Candara-BoldItalic
    /Candara-Italic
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /Consolas
    /Consolas-Bold
    /Consolas-BoldItalic
    /Consolas-Italic
    /Constantia
    /Constantia-Bold
    /Constantia-BoldItalic
    /Constantia-Italic
    /Corbel
    /Corbel-Bold
    /Corbel-BoldItalic
    /Corbel-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /DFHei-Bd-HK-BF
    /DFHei-Bd-HKP-BF
    /DFHei-Bd-WIN-BF
    /DFHei-Lt-HK-BF
    /DFHei-Lt-HKP-BF
    /DFHei-Md-HK-BF
    /DFHei-Md-HKP-BF
    /DFKaiShu-SB-Estd-BF
    /DFLiHei-Bd-HK-BF
    /DFLiHei-Bd-WIN-BF
    /DFLiHei-Lt-HK-BF
    /DFLiHei-Lt-WIN-BF
    /DFLiHei-Md-HK-BF
    /DFLiHei-Md-WIN-BF
    /DIN-Black
    /DIN-BlackAlternate
    /DIN-BlackExpert
    /DIN-Bold
    /DIN-BoldAlternate
    /DIN-BoldExpert
    /DIN-Light
    /DIN-LightAlternate
    /DIN-LightExpert
    /DIN-Medium
    /DIN-MediumAlternate
    /DIN-MediumExpert
    /DIN-Regular
    /DIN-RegularAlternate
    /DIN-RegularExpert
    /Dotum
    /DotumChe
    /ErasITC-Bold
    /ErasITC-Demi
    /ErasITC-Light
    /ErasITC-Medium
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FrutigerLTStd-Bold
    /FrutigerLTStd-Light
    /FrutigerLTStd-Roman
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /GillSansMT
    /GillSansMT-Bold
    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic
    /GillSansMT-Condensed
    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold
    /GillSansMT-Italic
    /Gulim
    /GulimChe
    /Gungsuh
    /GungsuhChe
    /HelveticaNeueLTStd-Lt
    /HelveticaNeueLTStd-Md
    /HelveticaNeueLTStd-Roman
    /Impact
    /ItcEras-Bold
    /ItcEras-Book
    /ItcEras-Demi
    /ItcEras-Light
    /ItcEras-Medium
    /ItcEras-Ultra
    /Kartika
    /Latha
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MingLiU
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MS-Gothic
    /MS-Mincho
    /MSOutlook
    /MS-PGothic
    /MS-PMincho
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MS-UIGothic
    /MVBoli
    /NSimSun
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /PMingLiU
    /Raavi
    /Shruti
    /SimHei
    /SimSun
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Times-Roman
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Vrinda
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 96
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 96
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005B683964DA300C005B004C006F0077005D300D005D00204F7F752890194E9B8A2D7F6E5EFA7ACB7684002000410064006F006200650020005000440046002065874EF69069752865BC9AD854C18CEA76845370524D5370523786557406300260A853EF4EE54F7F75280020004100630072006F0062006100740020548C002000410064006F00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002E003000204EE553CA66F49AD87248672C4F86958B555F5DF25EFA7ACB76840020005000440046002065874EF63002>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportAllLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


